
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 5323
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025


 INCLUSION OF TRIBES IN ST LIST OF MANIPUR

 5323. Dr. Angomcha Bimol Akoijam:
Will the Minister of Tribal Affairs be pleased to state:
(a) the details of the specific tribes included under the category "Any Kuki Tribe" in the Scheduled Tribe (ST) list of Manipur;
(b) whether some tribes such as Thadou, Aimol, Anal, Chiru, Chothe, Gangte, Hmar, Koirao, Koireng, Kom, Lamkang, Lushei, Maring, Monshang, Mayon, Paite, Purum, Ralte, Simte, Suhte, Vaiphei, Zou, etc., are also included in the said ST list;
(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and
(d) the distinction between Thadou and Kuki tribes, if any?

            ANSWER

 MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

(a) to (c): The Scheduled Tribes list of Manipur is attached as per Annexure.

(d) Thadou tribe is one of the recognized Scheduled Tribes of Manipur listed at Entry 27, whereas,

“Any Kuki tribes” is one of the recognized Scheduled tribes of Manipur listed at Entry 33.


 Annexure
Annexure referred to in part (a) to (c) of reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5323 for 03.04.2025

The Constitution (Scheduled Tribes) Order, 1950
THE SCHEDULE
PART X - Manipur


1. Aimol

2. Anal

3. Angami

4. Chiru

5. Chothe

6. Gangte

7. Hmar

8. Kabui, Inpui, Rongmei

9. Kacha Naga, Liangmai, Zeme

10. Koirao, Thangal

11. Koireng

12. Kom

13. Lamgang

14. Mao

15. Maram

16. Maring

17. Any Mizo (Lushai) Tribes

18. Monsang

19. Moyon

20. Paite

21. Purum

22. Ralte

23. Sema


24. Simte

25. Suhte

26. Tangkhul

27. Thadou

28. Vaiphei

29. Zou

30. Poumai Naga

31. Tarao

32. Kharam

33. Any Kuki tribes.

34. Mate


*****

